

No. 14-1375

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC., PETITIONER

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel
JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel
GAIL S. COLEMAN
SUSAN R. OXFORD
Attorneys
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Solicitor General
BRIAN H. FLETCHER
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statutory provisions involved | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| A. Title VII’s enforcement scheme..... | 2 |
| B. The EEOC’s investigation of sexual harassment against petitioner’s female drivers..... | 5 |
| C. The present litigation..... | 10 |
| 1. The EEOC seeks relief for 154 women who complained of sexual harassment..... | 10 |
| 2. The EEOC’s claims seeking relief for 67 women survive summary judgment..... | 12 |
| 3. The district court finds that the EEOC failed to satisfy Title VII’s pre-suit requirements and dismisses the Commission’s claims seeking relief for the remaining 67 women | 16 |
| 4. A divided panel of the court of appeals affirms in part, reverses in part, and remands..... | 18 |
| 5. On remand, the parties settle the EEOC’s claim seeking relief for Starke and the district court again awards attorney’s fees .. | 19 |
| 6. The court of appeals reverses and remands the fee award | 20 |
| Summary of argument | 20 |
| Argument: | |
| I. A district court’s finding that the EEOC failed to satisfy Title VII’s pre-suit requirements does not authorize an award of attorney’s fees under 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(k) | 24 |

IV

| Table of Contents—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| A. A defendant is not a “prevailing party” eligible for an award of attorney’s fees unless it secures a judgment precluding further litigation on the plaintiff’s claim..... | 24 |
| B. A district court’s finding that the EEOC did not satisfy Title VII’s pre-suit requirements does not support an award of attorney’s fees because it does not preclude further litigation once those requirements are met | 30 |
| 1. A district court’s finding that the EEOC failed to satisfy Title VII’s pre-suit requirements does not bar further litigation on the Commission’s claim..... | 31 |
| 2. Petitioner’s contention that Title VII’s pre-suit requirements are elements of the EEOC’s claim is irrelevant and mistaken | 36 |
| C. The unusual procedural history of this case does not require a different result..... | 38 |
| 1. The district court’s 2009 dismissal did not bar further litigation of the EEOC’s claims..... | 39 |
| 2. The district court’s 2013 orders did not alter the effect of the 2009 dismissal..... | 42 |
| D. Petitioner’s policy arguments lack merit..... | 45 |
| II. Even if a court’s finding that the EEOC failed to satisfy Title VII’s pre-suit requirements could authorize a fee award, an award is inappropriate here because the EEOC’s suit was reasonable | 49 |
| Conclusion | 53 |
| Appendix — Statutory provisions..... | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Alyeska Pipeline Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)..... | 4 |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) | 36, 37, 38 |
| <i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cadkin v. Loose</i> , 569 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1007 (2010) | 26 |
| <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Citizens for a Better Env’t v. Steel Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 994 (2001) | 28 |
| <i>Claiborne v. Wisdom</i> , 414 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2005), cert. dismissed, 546 U.S. 1162 (2006) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961) | 21, 33, 34, 36, 41, 42 |
| <i>Criales v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 906 (1997) | 33, 42 |
| <i>Dattner v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2006) | 27 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Straus</i> , 590 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 26 |
| <i>EEOC v. American Nat’l Bank</i> , 652 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 923 (1982) | 13, 51 |
| <i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 48 |
| <i>EEOC v. Braun Elec. Co.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01592, 2014 WL 1330566 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2014)..... | 51 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>EEOC v. Bruno’s Rest.</i> , 13 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 51 |
| <i>EEOC v. California Psychiatric Transitions</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (E.D. Cal. 2009)..... | 51 |
| <i>EEOC v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 31, 47 |
| <i>EEOC v. David Lerner Assocs.</i> , No. 3:05-cv-292, 2005 WL 2850080 (D. Conn. Oct. 27, 2005) | 51 |
| <i>EEOC v. International Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 506 F. Supp. 480 (D. Mass. 1981) | 35 |
| <i>EEOC v. Keco Indus., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984)..... | 31, 32, 47, 51 |
| <i>EEOC v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (W.D. Mo. 2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>EEOC v. Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 16 (3d Cir. 1989) | 51 |
| <i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 1245 (M.D. Ala. 1980) | 35, 40 |
| <i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981) | 35 |
| <i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)..... | 46 |
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)..... | 46 |
| <i>Elwood v. Drescher</i> , 456 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 27 |
| <i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)..... | 25, 49 |
| <i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)..... | 25 |
| <i>General Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)..... | 3, 4, 50 |
| <i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989) | 32, 33, 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) | 13 |
| <i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987) | 26 |

VII

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Independent Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989)..... | 26 |
| <i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... | 12 |
| <i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int’l Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Latin Am. Music Co. v. American Soc’y of Composers, Authors & Publishers</i> , 642 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2011)..... | 29 |
| <i>Lebron-Rios v. U.S Marshal Serv.</i> , 341 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2003)..... | 33, 42 |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Controls Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) | 37 |
| <i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Marquart v. Lodge 837</i> , 26 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1994)..... | 20, 29 |
| <i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005) | 25 |
| <i>Mr. L. v. Sloan</i> , 449 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>Murthy v. Vilsack</i> , 609 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 34 |
| <i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)..... | 34 |
| <i>Newport News Holdings Corp. v. Virtual City Vision, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 423 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 575 (2011)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Oscar v. Alaska Dep’t of Educ. & Early Dev.</i> , 541 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 27 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) | 34 |
| <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) | 37 |

VIII

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Retractable Techs., Inc. v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 757 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1843 (2015)..... | 43 |
| <i>RFR Indus., Inc. v. Century Steps, Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... | 26, 27, 29 |
| <i>Riviera Distribs., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 517 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 26 |
| <i>Sanford Fork & Tool Co., In re</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895) | 44 |
| <i>Semtek Int’l, Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)..... | 29 |
| <i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 92 (2013) | 13, 51 |
| <i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)..... | 25 |
| <i>Truivillion v. King’s Daughters Hosp.</i> , 614 F.2d 520 (5th Cir. 1980) | 35, 42 |
| <i>United States v. Cote</i> , 51 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1995) | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Zucca</i> , 351 U.S. 91 (1956) | 33 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2004)..... | 28 |
| <i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2434 (2013) ... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)..... | 49 |
| Statutes: | |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e(b) | 37 |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) | 2, 1a |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2) | 7, 1a |

IX

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|--|-----------------------|
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5..... | 4, 13, 23, 30, 50, 1a |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b)..... | 2, 3, 9, 30, 2a |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)..... | 2, 3, 17, 30, 31, 7a |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(1)..... | 3, 10a |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(k)..... | <i>passim</i> , 12a |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-6..... | 4, 13, 12a |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-8 to 2000e-9..... | 46 |
| Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. 505..... | 25, 26 |
| Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B)..... | 26 |
| Patent Act, 35 U.S.C. 285..... | 28 |
| Speedy Trial Act, 18 U.S.C. 3162..... | 35 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(1)..... | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1981a(c)..... | 39 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P.: | |
| Rule 9(c)..... | 10 |
| Rule 26..... | 11 |
| Rule 41(a)(1)..... | 28 |
| Rule 41(b)..... | 40, 41, 42, 17a |
| Rule 60(b)..... | 46 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n: <i>All Statutes FY 1997 - FY 2015</i> , http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/all.cfm (last visited Feb. 17, 2016)..... | 46 |
| <i>Litigation Statistics, FY 1997 Through FY 2015</i> , http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/litigation.cfm (last visited Feb. 17, 2016)..... | 46 |

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------|
| 18 James W. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2015) | 32 |
| 1 Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)..... | 29, 32 |
| Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> : | |
| Vol. 9 (3d ed. 2008) | 42 |
| Vol. 18A (2d ed. 2002)..... | 32 |
